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No. 20, A.]	 [Published July 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to create 15.82 of the statutes, relating to the transfer of the powers, duties
and functions of the state office building commission to the bureau of engineering.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

15.82 of the statutes is created to read:
15.82 TRANSFER, OF FUNCTIONS OF STATE' OFFICE BUILDING COMMISSION TO BUREAU OF

ENGINEERING. (1) The powers, duties and functions vested in the state office building
commission are transferred to and vested in the bureau of engineering.

(2) The personnel employed by the state office building commission at the time of
transfer may be selected in whole or in part by the state chief engineer, such personnel
to have the same, classification, status and salary as before transfer, or the state chief
engineer may select personnel in whole or in part from the eligible civil service lists.

(3) All records, equipment and property maintained or used by the, state office
building commission are transferred to the bureau of engineering. In case of dispute
arising under this subsection, determination shall be made by the governor.

(4) All office space or other space assigned to and used by the state office building
commission in the discharge of its functions is assigned to the bureau of engineering for
the discharge of such functions.

(5) All rules and regulations promulgated by the state office building commission
in force at the time of transfer shall continue in force after transfer until rescinded,
altered or amended by the bureau of engineering.

(6) All appropriation balances credited to the state office building commission shall
be transferred and credited on July 1, 1949 to the bureau of engineering, to be used for
the same purposes for which the appropriations were made.

(7) Transfer under this section shall be effected as of June 30, 1949 and thereupon
the state office building commission is abolished. Within 60 days thereafter, said com-
mission shall file a complete report of its activities with the governor.

Approved July 9, 1949.
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